LEAVES, HOURS & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT
CHAPTER6
LEAVES, HOURS OF WORK AND EMPLOYEE
DEVELOPMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:6-1 through 11A:6-28, 11A:6-29, 11A:6-31,
18A:31-2, 30:4-178, 34:11B-1 et seq., 38:23-2, 38A: 1-1, 38A:4-4,
40A:14-177, and 52:14-26.2; P.L. 2001, c. 351; Executive Order

plan established by the employee's appointing authority
and approved by the Commissioner of Personnel, the leave
is used or the employee is compensated for that leave.
(h) An employee who leaves State government service
or service with a local jurisdiction shall be paid for unused
earned vacation leave, even if the employee has received
an intergovernmental transfer in accordance with N.J.A.C.
4A:4-7.1A.
(i) An employee who exhausts all paid vacation leave in
any one year shall not be credited with additional paid vaca
tion leave until the beginning of the next calendar year. See
N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.5(b)2 for State service.
G) Upon the death of an employee, unused vacation leave
shall be paid to the employee's estate.
(k) See N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.22 for the donated leave program.
Amended by R.1990 d.48, effective January 16, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3337(a), 22 N.J.R. 166(b).
In (d): revised text to include citation to N.J.A.C. 4A:3-3.8(e).
Amended by R.1993 d.47, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3590(a), 25 N.J.R. 293(a).
Redesignated existing (e)-(h) as (f)-(i); added new (e).
Amended by R.1994 d. 73, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4824(a), 26 N.J.R. 795(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.l2, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.368, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2107(a), 28 N.J.R. 3781(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.420, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2567(a), 33 N.J.R. 3895(b).
In (c), rewrote the introductory paragraph: rewrote (g) .

6-4.1 Supp. 1-5-09
4A:6-1.5
sick leave is calculated by taking 40 percent of 15 sick
leave days; thus, John is credited with six sick leave
days on January 1. On pay period 14, John becomes a
full time employee. As of that time, he already has
earned three sick leave days as a part time, 40 percent
employee. As a full time employee for the remainder of
the year, John is credited with 7.5 sick days. These are
added to the three sick leave days which he earned
during the first half of the year, so that he will have a
total of 10.5 sick days for the year. Any accumulated
sick days which John earned in previous years as a part
time, 40 percent employee are added to the 10.5 sick
days to which John will be entitled this year.
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a).
Added new (f) and (g) regarding calculation of vacation and sick
leave when an employee's workweek changes.
Amended by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.346, effective October 4, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1553(a), 31 N.J.R. 2877(a).
In the caption, inserted "administrative", in (f), twice inserted "va
cation, administrative and", and in the examples under (f), substituted
references to the "current year" for references to the year 1989.